State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 28, 1898.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 5, 1898. G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 5.

## H. F. 44.

AN ACT to repeal section one hundred and for:y-four [144] of the code. [Relating to public printing and binding.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Compensation of printer and binder. That section one hundred and forty four of the code be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force and effect on and after its publication in the Lowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 15, 1898.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, February 17, 1898.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 6.

S. F. 86.

AN ACT to assign rooms number eleven and twelve to the State Agricultural Society. [Amendatory to title II, chapter 6, of the code, portaining to public buildings.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Assignment of rooms at state house. That the rooms in the capitol building, numbers eleven and twelve, on the first floor, now occupied by the state agricultural society; room number eleven as a library and exhibition room, and room number twelve as a business room; be and the same are hereby assigned to the said state agricultural society for its permanent use and occupation, subject only to the action of the general assembly of the state of Iowa.

Approved February 17, 1898.

## CHAPTER 7.

8. F. 296.

AN ACT authorizing the executive council to use committee rooms for office purposes. [Amendatory to section 152, of the code, pertaining to use of apartments in capitol.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Booms for board of control.** The executive council be, and they are hereby authorized to permit the board of control to use such of the committee rooms of the capitol for office purposes, as in their judgment can be used advantageously. provided, however, said committee rooms shall not be used for such purposes during any session of the general assembly. SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, papers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 5, 1898.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 6, 1898.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.